
 
    

 

 

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT 

Orders served from 4/8/2019 through 4/12/2019 
 

Name/Profession License Number Effective Date/Action Basis for Action 

Dentistry 

Jose S Aviles IV, D.D.S. 

Southfield, MI 

29-01-017777 05/11/2019 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Violation of General 

Duty/Negligence 

Dentistry 

Steven Howard Bernier, 

 

29-01-011530 

 

05/11/2019 

 

Criminal Conviction - Alcohol 

D.D.S. 

Lathrup Village, MI 

 Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Related 

 
Dentistry 

Jonathan Charles Bonnet, 

 
 

29-01-020237 

 
 

05/11/2019 

 
 

Violation of General 

D.D.S. 

Battle Creek, MI 

 Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Duty/Negligence 

 
Dentistry 

Kimberly Ann Hornbeck, 

 
 

29-02-006042 

 
 

04/11/2019 

 
 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

R.D.H. 

Temperance, MI 

 Voluntarily 

Surrendered 

Requirements 

 
Dentistry 

Carol Lynn Livingston, 

 
 

29-02-011425 

 
 

05/11/2019 

 
 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

R.D.H. 

Belleville, MI 

 Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Requirements 

 
Dentistry 

Rita R Marroghi-Jabro, 

 
 

29-01-016756 

 
 

05/11/2019 

 
 

Negligence - Incompetence 

D.D.S. 

Pontiac, MI 

 Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Restitution 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 

Dentistry 

Daniel David Mashni, D.D.S. 

 

29-01-018210 

 

05/11/2019 

 

Violation of General 

Birmingham, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Duty/Negligence 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

   PHC 

Dentistry 

Debra Marshall Peterson, 

 
29-02-003405 

 
04/11/2019 

 
Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

R.D.H. 

Bark River, MI 

 Voluntarily 

Surrendered 

Requirements 
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Dentistry 

Jennifer Louise Sailor, 

 

29-02-014592 
 

05/11/2019 
 

Violation of General 

R.D.H. 

Greenville, MI 

 Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Duty/Negligence 

 
Dentistry 

Ann Marie VanHorn, R.D.A. 

 
 

29-03-002013 

 
 

05/11/2019 

 
 

Order Violation 

Pinconning, MI  Fine Imposed  

 
Dentistry 

Melanie Joan Weidner, 

 
 

29-02-014585 

 
 

05/11/2019 

 
 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

R.D.H. 

Summerville, SC 

 Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

Failure to Report/Comply 

 
Massage Therapy 

Nathan Isaiah Weems, M.T. 

 
 

75-01-007104 

 
 

04/04/2019 

 
 

Criminal Sexual Conduct 

Clinton Township, MI  Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

 

  Permanently Revoked  

  Fine Imposed  

Medicine 

Solomon Adu-Beniako, M.D. 

Livonia, MI 

 
43-01-084828 

 
05/05/2019 
Suspended  
Fine Imposed 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

 
Medicine 

Shakeeb Chinoy, M.D. 
Bloomfield Hills, MI 

 
 

43-01-087003 

 
 

04/05/2019 

Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Limited / Restricted 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

 
 

Sexual Misconduct 
Negligence – Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Failure to Report/Comply  

Medicine 

Jeri Lynn Ellis, M.D. 

 
43-01-054560 

 
05/05/2019 

 
Negligence - Incompetence 

Oklahoma City, OK  Suspended  

Limited Upon 

Reinstatement 

Probation Upon 

Reinstatement 

Fine Imposed 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Failure to Report/Comply 

Medicine 

Komal Hanif, M.D. 

 

43-01-111547 

 

05/05/2019 

 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Brooklyn, NY  Fine Imposed Failure to Report/Comply 

   

Medicine 

Martin Snell Holmes, M.D. 

 

43-01-069035 
 

04/05/2019 

 

Lansing, MI  Reclassification Granted 

Probation 
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Medicine 

James W Leete, M.D. 

 
43-01-041116 

 
04/05/2019 

 

Grand Rapids, MI  Reclassification Granted 

Probation 

 

Medicine 

Polly Anna Lilleboe, M.D. 

 
43-01-047563 

 
05/08/2019 

 
Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

Okemos, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Requirements 

Medicine 

Kang Lu, M.D. 

 

43-01-099925 

 

04/10/2019 

 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Crestview, FL  Summary Suspension Failure to Report/Comply 

 
Medicine 

Devendra Sharma, M.D. 

 
 

43-01-033122 

 
 

04/08/2019 

 
 

Sexual Misconduct 

Tawas City, MI  Summary Suspension  

 
Medicine 

Robert Rudolph Slater, 

 
 
43-01-079279 

 
 

05/05/2019 

 
 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

M.D. 

Vancouver, WA 

 Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Failure to Report/Comply 

Nursing 

Susan Claire Brennan, R.N. 

Flint, MI 

 
47-04-162440 

 

04/12/2019 

Summary Suspension 

 

Negligence – Impaired 
Conduct, Practice or Condition 

Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Thomas Patrick Harrison, 
L.P.N. 

Wayland, MI 

 
47-03-098125 

 

04/12/2019 

Summary Suspension 

 

Criminal Conviction 

Nursing 

Keven Michael Kaufka, R.N. 

Rochester Hills, MI 

 
47-04-211806 

 

04/10/2019 

Summary Suspension 

 

Criminal Conviction – Alcohol 
Related 

Nursing 

Michele Lynn Payne, R.N. 

Howard City, MI 

 
47-04-240292 

 

04/10/2019 

Summary Suspension 

 

Criminal Conviction 

Nursing 

Elizabeth Dyann Scott, R.N. 

Bellaire, MI 

 
47-04-288472 

 

04/12/2019 

Summary Suspension 

 
 

 

Negligence – Impaired 
Conduct, Practice or Condition 

Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 
Pharmacy 

Allivet  

Hialeah, FL  

 
53-01-008685 

 
05/10/2019 
Reprimanded Fine 
Imposed 

 
Sister State Disciplinary Action 
Failure to Report/Comply 
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Pharmacy 

Gerald Carl Borsand, R.Ph. 

 

53-02-019284 

 

04/10/2019 

 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

Bloomfield Hills, MI  Voluntarily 

Surrendered 

Requirements 

Pharmacy 

James W Chang, D.D.S. 

 

53-15-073602 

 

05/10/2019 

 

Technical Violation of Article 7 

Pontiac, MI CS License Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

 

Pharmacy 

Michael Troy Donahue, R.Ph. 

Rockford, IL 

 

53-02-046528 

 

04/10/2019 
Summary Suspension 

 

Negligence – Impaired 
Conduct, Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

 

 

 

Pharmacy 

Stephen J Felkey, R.Ph. 

Hudsonville, MI 

 

53-02-028201 

 
05/10/2019 
Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 

Pharmacy 

Sandra K Foster, R.Ph. 

Cadillac, MI 

 

53-02-032375 

 

05/10/2019 

Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 

Pharmacy 

James L Haggerty, R.Ph. 

 

53-02-020926 

 

04/10/2019 

 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

Belt, MT  Voluntarily 

Surrendered 

Requirements 

Pharmacy 

Arash Kiarash 

 

53-15-028313 

 

05/10/2019 

 

Technical Violation of Article 7 

Taylor, MI CS License Fine Imposed  

 
Pharmacy 

Richard Allan Matthew, 

 
 

53-02-025584 

 
 

05/10/2019 

 
 

Negligence - Incompetence 

R.Ph. 

Sterling Heights, MI 

 Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

 

 
Pharmacy 

Percy R. McClain, R.Ph. 

 
 

53-02-026131 

 
 

05/10/2019 

 
 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

Redford, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Requirements 

Pharmacy 

Daniel J Michalik, R.Ph. 
Manistique, MI 

 

53-02-028706 

 

05/10/2019 
Probation  
Fine Imposed 

 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 
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Pharmacy 

Parkwood Pharmacy 

 

53-01-008145 

 

05/10/2019 

 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

Wyoming, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

PHC 

Pharmacy 

Sailesh Patel, R.Ph. 

Mississauga, Ontario 

Canada 

 

53-02-037907 

 

04/10/2019 
Voluntarily 
Surrendered 

 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

Pharmacy 

Pharmacy 4 Less V 

 

53-01-010606 

 

05/10/2019 

 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

Detroit, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

PHC 

Technical Violation of Article 7 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Pharmacy 

Shannon Rochelle Rivard, 

R.Ph. 

Laingsburg, MI 

 
53-02-028513 

 
05/10/2019 

Probation 

Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 

Pharmacy 

David Gordon Teel, R.Ph. 

 

53-02-028395 

 

05/10/2019 

 

Violation of General 

Grosse Pointe Woods, MI  Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

Duty/Negligence 

Pharmacy 

Regina Essien Udo-Inyang, 

 

53-02-025501 

 

05/10/2019 

 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

R.Ph. 

Grosse Pointe, MI 

 Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Requirements 

 
Pharmacy 

Kyle Andrew Wilhelm, R.Ph. 
Marysville, MI 

 
 

53-02-038133 

 
 

05/10/2019 

Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Revoked 
Fine Imposed 

 
 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Pharmacy 

Frank Douglas Winters, D.O. 

 
53-15-188444 

 
05/10/2019 

 
Technical Violation of Article 7 

Livonia, MI CS License Fine Imposed  

 
Physical Therapy 

Gary L Corradini, P.T. 

 
 

55-01-003317 

 
 

05/09/2019 

 
 

Order Violation 

Plainwell, MI  Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

 

Physical Therapy 

Deidra Jewel Myers, P.T.A. 

 

55-02-003327 

 

05/09/2019 

 

Incompetence 

Burton, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Mental/Physical Inability to Practice 

Impaired Conduct, Practice, or 

   Condition 

   Substance Use Disorder 
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Social Work 

Tasha Marie Bourne, 

 
 

68-01-094573 

 
 

05/04/2019 

 
 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

L.M.S.W. 

Wyoming, MI 

 Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Requirements 

Social Work 

Randy W. Dowding 

Jackson, MI 

 
Unlicensed 

 

04/04/2019 

License Denied 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Social Work 

Michael Edward Heisler, 

L.L.M.S.W. 

Sault Sainte Marie, MI 

 
68-01-099959 

 
04/04/2019 

Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Suspended 
Probation Upon 
Reinstatement 

 

Criminal Conviction - Drug Related 

Drug Diversion 

Failure to Report/Comply 

Social Work 

Rhonda Lynne Jordan, 

L.B.S.W. 

Detroit, MI 

 
68-02-059519 

 
05/04/2019 
Suspended 

 

Order Violation 

Social Work 

Margo Ann Perz-Leonard, 
L.L.M.S.W. 

Bay City, MI 

 
68-01-094853 

 
04/04/2019 
Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Suspended 
Fine Imposed 

 
Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 
Mental/Physical Inability to Practice 
Substance Use Disorder 

Social Work 

Roxanne Price-Donald, 

 
68-01-088453 

 
05/04/2019 

 
Order Violation 

L.M.S.W.  Suspended  

Ypsilanti, MI    

 
Veterinary Medicine 

Erika Rae Sikina, D.V.M. 

 
 

69-01-011144 

 
 

04/10/2019 

 
 

Criminal Conviction - Drug Related 

Milford, MI  Summary Suspension  

Date Submitted: 4/23/2019 
   

 

**Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review. 

Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at www.michigan.gov/verifylicense.   

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that are not posted on the Verify a 
License web site please visit the LARA FOIA Process website:  www.michigan.gov/LARAFOIA. 
 
Previous Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our Website:  www.michigan.gov/bpl.  
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